
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Value for Money & Customer Service 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Georgina Hall, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: georgina.hall@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Date: 14 May 2021 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer 

Service 

Cllr Peter Martin (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Brian Adams 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Peter Marriott 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Richard Cole 
Cllr Simon Dear 

Cllr Kika Mirylees 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 17 May 2021 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 
CUSTOMER SERVICE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 24 MAY 2021 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER 
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is 
extremely limited. The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 



 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and 
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing 
available for all who need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet 

the needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and, 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN   
  
 To confirm the Chairman and Vice Chairman at the start of the new council 

year. 
 

2.   MINUTES   
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th March 2021 (to be laid on the 

table 30 minutes before the meeting). 
 

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies 
by the end of Monday 17 May to enable a substitute to be arranged, if 
applicable. 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 

on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
Questions should be received by 5pm on Monday 17 May 2021. 
 

6.   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 16) 
  
 The Value for Money & Customer Service Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 

responsible for managing its work programme. 
 
A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring 
the recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker 



 

 

details the latest position on the implementation of these recommendations 
and is attached as Part C of the work programme. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee note the work programme and make suggestions. 
 

7.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
Questions should be received by 5pm on Monday 17 May. 
 

8.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4   
  
 The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 

performance for the fourth quarter of 2020 / 2021. 
 
This will be presented by the Corporate Policy Manager. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee consider and comment on the report. 
 
Report to be circulated as a supplementary document. 
 

9.   KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REVIEW REPORT   
  
 To receive a report from the Policy and Performance Officer.  This will be 

presented by the Corporate Policy Manager. 
 
Recommendation 
 
To consider the performance of the service areas under the committee’s remit 
and make any recommendations to senior management or the Executive as 
appropriate, and consider the Annual Review of Performance Indicators and 
make any comments or recommendations to the Executive. 
 
 
Report to be circulated as a supplementary document. 
 

 

10.   RECOVERY, CHANGE AND TRANSFORMATION PROJECT EVALUATIONS  
(Pages 17 - 46) 

  
 To receive a report from the Head of Commercial Services.  It will be presented 

by the Development Programme Manager. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee notes the closure of the RCT Projects, and therefore the 



 

 

overall Programme, discussed in the report and passes any comments and 
observations to the Executive. 
 

11.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 47 - 144) 
  
 To be led by the Head of Planning and Economic Development 

 
Recommendation 
 
To consider the Economic Development Strategy, the Waverley Economic 
Development Strategy Action Plan and the Economic Development Covid 19 
Action Plan and make any suggestions to the portfolio holder and / or the 
Executive. 
 

12.   WORKPLACE PROFILE UPDATE  (Pages 145 - 164) 
  
 To receive a report from Sally Kipping, HR Manager 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note this report and to make any comments or 
recommendations to the Executive based on its contents. 
 

13.   PROPERTY INVESTMENT UPDATE  (Pages 165 - 172) 
  
 This will include an update on the transformation of The Burys site. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Committee notes the property investment activity and makes any 
observations or recommendations to the Portfolio Holder and/or Executive as 
appropriate 
 

14.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 

 
Recommenda
[...]
r all items listed on the work programme and some items will be carried over into 
the following municipal year. In-depth scrutiny review topics for consideration by the respective 
Committee will also be listed in this section. 

 Section C – Lists live in-depth scrutiny task and finish groups, including objectives, key issues and 
progress. 

  
  

 
 

  

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6.



Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

13/05/2021 

Section A 

Scrutiny Tracker 2020/21 

Value for Money and Customer Service O&S Scrutiny Tracker 

Meeting 
date 

Agenda item Outcomes / Recommendations Officer / Executive response Timescale 

9
th

 M
a

rc
h

 2
0
2

1
 

 

Service Plans 

Head of Planning and Economic Development 
requested to bring the detail of the Economic 
Development Strategy to the next Value for 
Money and Customer Service Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Legal services to add performance indicators 
in the Corporate Performance report where 
appropriate. 

PIs related to land charges and FOI are 
being developed and will be presented 
to the June committee. 

June 2021 

Recovery change 
and transformation 
project 

The Head of Commercial Services requested 
to bring an end of programme report to the 
next meeting of the Value for Money and 
Customer Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 June 2021 

Business 
Transformation 
project 

The Head of Business Transformation to 
provide cost savings for the current projects. 

 June 2021 

Committee Work 
Programme 

A presentation for the next meeting on the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) process.   

 June 2021 

 

Corporate 
Performance Report 
Q.4 

Head of Finance and Property was requested 
to introduce a new KPI on property investment. 

 June 2021 

P
age 8



Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

13/05/2021 

 Property Investment 
A timeline on the transformation of The Burys 
site to come to the next meeting of Value for 
Money Overview and Scrutiny. 

 June 2021 

2
5
 J

a
n

u
a

ry
 2

0
2
1
 

 

General Fund 
Budget 2021/22 and 
Medium Term 
Financial Plan 
2021/22 - 2024/25 

The strategic director Graeme Clark agreed to 
circulate more information on inflation and 
contractual charges. 
 
The Chairman requested more comprehensive 
budget papers in future.  It was also suggested 
that it would be helpful to see causal analysis 
showing the effect of Covid-19 on the budget. 
The Capital Projects Spending Review would 
look at whether the Council’s spending 
priorities were still correct in the time of Covid-
19. 
 
The committee requested separate pages of 

information about property. 

 2021/22 

Review of 
complaints closed in 
2019/20 

The Corporate Complaints Manager agreed to 
look into a complaint about postal voting 
following a comment from the Vice Chair. 
The lessons learnt from the housing 
complaints would be taken to the Housing O&S 
committee with a breakdown of what had 
actually been done about the complaints. 

Email with details sent on 26/1/21. 
 
 
 
Lessons learnt report put on Housing 
O&S Forward Work programme. 

March 2021 

Property Investment 
Advisory Board 
activity update 

The Committee heard that the Property 
Investment Strategy was being reviewed in 
light of changes of Government’s rules. The 
Committee will review this at the next meeting. 

 March 2021 

Committee Work 
Programme 

A request to see the Economic Development 
Strategy on the Overview and Scrutiny agenda 
and a review of whether the Community 
Infrastructure Levy process was working. 

Added to Forward Work Programme 2021/22 

P
age 9



Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

13/05/2021 

1
6
 N

o
v
e

m
b

e
r 

 Medium Term 
Financial Plan 
update 

The Committee noted the report and resolved: 
To look at the Council’s reserves and 
provisions in another meeting in greater depth 
prior to the budget setting.  
The Committee would like financial data to be 
presented differently in future meetings so that 
when figures are presented, they know how 
much it is out of.  
The Committee wanted to see gross figures 
presented on the left hand side of any tables of 
figures. 
Reminded the Executive of the suggestions 
made in July in the context of the Contingency 
Revised General Fund Budget for 2020/21 
relating to areas where further cost savings 
might be possible. 

An informal session on Council 
Reserves being arranged in early 
January 2021. 

 

Recovery Change 
and Transformation 
Programme 

The Committee noted the progress which had 
been made and requested more commentary 
on the cost cutting nature of the financial 
information presented to be brought to the next 
committee meeting. 

 

 

 

2
1
 S

e
p

te
m

b
e
r 

2
0
2

0
 

Corporate Strategy  

The Committee considered the draft Strategy 
and made the following suggestions; point 23 
needs to be more flexible as it is unlikely to be 
possible to have paperless agendas due to 
certain health and accessibility issues; the 
points should be grouped into portfolios; the 
objectives need to be ‘smart’ and point 11 
needs targets. 

The comments made will be considered 
for the final version of the Strategy 
which will come back to the Committee 
in November.  November 

2020 
 

P
age 10



Value for Money and Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

13/05/2021 

1
3
 J

u
ly

 2
0
2

0
 

Contingency 
Revised Budget 
2020/21 

The Committee considered the proposed 
contingency budget produced in response to 
the immediate financial impacts of covid and 
made the following suggestions regarding the 
MTFP: wider use of the Better Care fund; an 
increase in the green waste subscription fee, 
and cutting grass verges to the standard 
allowed with funding from SCC. The 
Committee also suggested reconsideration of 
the SANG reserve to contribute to the short-
term shortfall. 

The contingency budget 2020/21 was 
passed at Co
[...]
 meeting.  

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ValueforMoneyOSRCTReportMay21 FINAL.docx 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

VALUE FOR MONEY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 

MARCH 2021 

 
Title:  

Recovery, Change & Transformation (RCT) Programme completion 

 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr P Follows Leader 
 
Head of Service: Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Services 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
This report is to update the Value For Money Overview & Scrutiny Committee on the 
closure and moving of the Recovery, Change and Transformation (RCT) projects into 
business as usual through updated ways of working and Service Plan priorities.   

There were 10 projects in the overall programme, 7 of which report to this O&S 
Committee and the others to Community and Housing O&S.  

The RCT Programme was set up in April 2020 in response to the emergency situation 
caused by Covid-19 pandemic.  It sought to understand the impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic on Waverley Borough Council, to acknowledge the change that has been 
required to respond, and to identify the immediate needs of the organisation and 
community as they move from emergency operations to recovery and planning for the 
future.  

The recovery programme involves two main strands of activity and focused on the 
organisation’s recovery (organisational recovery) and the community and economic 
recovery of the Waverley area. 

The RCT Programme has achieved its aim, the impact of Covid-19 has now been 
assimilated into the normal business operation of the Council and how it supports its 
business and wider community. 

All projects are proposed to close or transfer back to Business Transformation and a 
detailed project close report for five of the seven (non - Business Transformation) 
projects are attached in Annexe 1. 

 

 

 

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 10.



ValueforMoneyOSRCTReportMay21 FINAL.docx 

 

2. Recommendation 
 
 
It is recommended that the Committee 
[...]
 
Chambers of Commerce 
 

Monitor number of clients – target 10% gaining 
employment within 6 months 
 
Provide support and help to source premises to establish 
two new job clubs across the borough by 31 October 2021 
 

£800 (from Economic 
Development budget 

2020/21) 
 

14 Support and identify external funding 
opportunities for capital projects through: 
 

 Developing bid writing skills within the team 
and across WBC 

 Identifying and seeking to fill skill gaps 
 

Projects Team 
 
 

Achieve 3 successful bids for external funding by 30 
September 2021 
 

N/A 

15 Improving communications pathways and 
making it easier to do business in Waverley by: 
 

 Working with EM3 LEP to encourage the 
provision of a full fibre spine into Waverley. 

 Working with Open Reach and other 
partners to expand provision of 
broadband/fibre across the Borough 
(particularly rural areas). 

 Investigating plans with stakeholders and 
Mobile Phone Operators to develop 5G 
services within the borough. 

 

EM3 LEP - Gigabit EM3 
Steering Group, BT 
Open Reach, Planning 
Service, Main Mobile 
Operators  

20% increase in commercial and residential properties with 
fibre/Broadband access 
 
Delivery and approval of Waverley Strategy for broadband 
connectivity by 31 May 2021 
 
Delivery and approval of 5G strategy for Waverley by 31 
May 2021. 

N/A 
 
 
 

 

P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CUSTOMER SERVICE AND VALUE FOR MONEY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MAY 2021 

 

Title:   

WORKFORCE PROFILE UPDATE 

 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Follows 

Head of Service: Robin Taylor, Head of Policy and Governance 

Key Decision: No 

Access: Public  

 

1. Purpose and Summary 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on the profile of the Waverley Borough Council’s workforce for the year 2020/21.  

2. Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to note this report and to make any 
[...]
eek commencing 10th May 
2021. 

 

Other Non-PIAB investment/regeneration property schemes 

Brightwells 
Yard 
 
 
 

Approval to proceed 
in 2016. SCC will 
own and operate the 
commercial lettings.  
 
Not currently being 
considered by PIAB 
 
 

Overview 
The Brightwells scheme continues to be built out on site at pace.  To highlight a few details; some 
residential units are onto painting and decorating inside; green roof being completed to residential 
Thames Valley Housing block; work to widen Brightwells Road South in order that M&S can 
access their building has started; M&S roof nearing completion and laying of screed floor and 
rendering on the building has started; Marlborough Head roof is being constructed and whole 
building joined up with units behind.  Work being completed internally for this to become a show 
complex / sales suite. 
 
Timeline 
A new timeline now noted a main centre opening in September 2021, and the cinema opening 
handing over for fit out towards the end of the year.   It is still planned that some of the residential 
will be delivered in Spring 2021 with further delivery in 2022 and final completion of the scheme in 
early 2023.   
 
There is an updated timeline on the Brightwells Yard website:  
https://www.brightwellsfarnham.co.uk/masterplan/development-timeline 
 

 

P
age 171

https://www.brightwellsfarnham.co.uk/masterplan/development-timeline


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

Agenda Item 14.a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	10. RECOVERY, CHANGE AND TRANSFORMATION PROJECT EVALUATIONS
	End Report and Lessons Learnt - RCT Programme FINAL

	11. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY
	Waverley EDS Action Plan
	Eco Dev Covid 19 Action Plan FINAL VERSION

	12. WORKPLACE PROFILE UPDATE
	Workforce Profile 2021A

	13. PROPERTY INVESTMENT UPDATE
	Annexe 1 Propert

Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 1 

24.05.21 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - VALUE FOR MONEY & 

CUSTOMER SERVICE  -  24 MAY 2021 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 

Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman, in the 
Chair) 

Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
 

Cllr Peter Marriott 
Cllr Stephen Mulliner 

Cllr Peter Nicholson 
 

Cllr John Gray (Substitute) 

 

 

 
Apologies  

Cllr Peter Martin 
 

 

1.  CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)   
 

Councillor Peter Martin was confirmed as Chairman or the committee for the 
forthcoming council year with Councillor Heagin as the Vice Chairman. 
 

2.  MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th March 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 3.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Martin who was 
substituted by Councillor John Gray. 
 

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda. 
 

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 5.)   

 
There were none. 

 
6.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 7.)   

 

There were none. 
 

7.  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 6.)   
 

The Scrutiny Officer reported that the completion of the first round of Community 

Infrastructure Levy bidding was too recent for a report to be available so this was 
moved onto future items on the agenda. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 2 

24.05.21 

 
 

 
8.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 4 (Agenda item 8.)   

 
As the information had been republished as a supplement, the committee wanted 
clarification on what information had changed from the original version.  The Policy 

and Performance Officer clarified that the only change was the addition of annexe 
1, the quarter 4 performance report.  There were no changes in the covering report 

to the proposed performance indicators. 
 
The Committee requested that if the same document was sent out more than once 

that tracked changes were shown. 
 

The Service Heads whose service areas fell within the remit of Value for Money and 
Customer Service Overview and Scrutiny reported to the Committee.  The Head of 
Business Transformation said that the successes of his service area during the last 

quarter were that the IT Strategy was approved at Full Council.  The Staff Travel 
Project was still ongoing, the Horizon IT system was introduced and the Future 

Office Working Project was ongoing which aimed for a smaller footprint going 
forward.  This was partly as a response to the Covid pandemic.  Seven indicators 
were being proposed for this service area which would be put forward at the next 

meeting of the committee.  The performance indicators for Business Transformation 
were particularly aimed at Customer Services.  The data collection methods for 

these indicators needed to be established.  The Vice Chairman stated that it would 
be useful to know what indicators were being considered and the Head of Business 
Transformation said he would circulate them before the next committee meeting. 

 
It was noted that there were a lot of phone calls during the Covid pandemic 

regarding missed bins and that there was a fully automated way of reporting missed 
bins. 
 

There was a discussion surrounding the roll out of the Horizon IT software.  The 
Committee wanted more information on the impact of the introduction of the system 

in Planning and a report was requested. 
 
It was noticed that there had been a dip in the ability to collect council tax and 

business rates as there had been pressure on peoples’ ability to pay during the 
pandemic.  Reigate Borough Council were acting on Waverley’s behalf with council 

tax collection and this was working well.  
 
It was explained that Waverley Borough Council absorbed a proportion of the deficit 

in uncollected Council Tax and Business Rates in proportion to how it was allocated 
to the different bodies on whose behalf we collect the money.  Waverley absorbed 

the deficit on behalf of the town and parish councils. 
 

9.  KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REVIEW REPORT (Agenda item 9.)   

 
The Policy and Performance Officer explained that there were suggested new 

performance indicators. 
 
There was a discussion about the suggested performance indicator F6 – Net Return 

on Property.  It was stated that Waverley had a new Property Investment Strategy.  
One of the Committee thought the indicator should not include historic information.  



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 3 

24.05.21 
 

It was also felt that cost information should be separated out.  The Head of Finance 

and Property felt that all the properties in the Council’s portfolio were investment 
properties whether they were historic or recent acquisitions.  They all provided a 

return.  He did not feel there was a difference between ones the Council had had for 
a long time and recent ones.  There was just one portfolio for investment assets. 
 

There was a discussion around MRP (Minimum Revenue Provision) and how 
management costs were estimated and whether they featured in the proposed 

calculation.  The Head of Finance confirmed that MRP wasn’t attributed to a 
particular asset within the portfolio.  It was considered when a purchase was made 
and when Waverley borrowed money.  It applied to the overall provision not 

individual assets.  The Asset Management team looked after all the assets in 
Waverley’s portfolio.   

 
The Committee were unclear on what was envisaged regarding property 
information for the performance report in terms of how it would be presented and 

how it differed from the property investment information which was also supplied to 
the Value for Money Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The committee felt the 

indicators had to be meaningful and had to relate to corporate targets. 
 
There was a discussion about the best way to measure whether the Land Charges 

provision was effective. 
 

There was further discussion surrounding PG3b regarding freedom of information 
requests.  It was stated that it was possible to respond saying that we couldn’t 
respond yet.  It was felt that a more useful performance indicator would tell us how 

many requests were responded to with the information that was asked for. 
 

The Committee suggested a review of the new performance indicators after 12 
months.  The Committee also suggested having a brief description of definitions 
such as subject access requests.  It was also felt that it would be useful to see 

trends rather than snapshots where possible. 
 

It was clarified that the suggested indicator C4 – Percentage of complete building 
control applications checked within 10 days came under Commercial Service’s 
remit not Planning’s.  The Committee wanted to know what issue the proposed 

indicator was trying to address as they had had complaints from residents about 
land charges.  The Committee thought the layout of the indicators could be 

improved so that all the related ones were grouped together. 
 
The Committee felt that the target for the percentage of building control applications 

checked within 10 days was too low and that a higher percentage would be better. 
The Corporate Policy Manager thought that the applications had to be processed 

within a certain time.  She said she would circulate information clarifying this to the 
Committee. 
 

It was clarified that Environment Overview and Scrutiny considered the 
Performance Indicators for Planning but Value for Money Overview and Scrutiny 

considered Economic Development.  There were not yet any established 
performance indicators for Economic Development although the service was keen 
to establish some. 

 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 4 

24.05.21 

 
 

10.  RECOVERY, CHANGE AND TRANSFORMATION PROJECT EVALUATIONS 
(Agenda item 10.)   

 
Projects were set up in April 2020 to focus on the recovery from the pandemic.  
There had been ten projects which had all now closed by March 2021.  Some had 

been assimilated into the new Business as Usual work plans.  A few elements were 
still ongoing such as the Return to Office Policy element which was still being 

reviewed by the Where Work Happens group led by Business Transformation.  The 
Burys Development Project was also ongoing. 
 

It was stated that the Business Transformation projects had already been ongoing 
such as reducing Waverley Borough Council’s office space but were brought to the 

forefront by the pandemic. 
 
There was a discussion surrounding lessons learnt from the Covid pandemic.  The 

majority of the Committee found the more detailed sections on lessons learnt to be 
helpful.  The Development Programme Manager stated that the team were building 

lessons learnt into their project processes. 
 
The Chief Executive stated that the Covid response needed to be mainstreamed 

into the business.  He also stated that the funding challenge to the council had been 
compounded by Covid. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

The Committee noted the report and felt that there had been a lot of unscheduled 
work as a result of the pandemic and on the whole the Council had responded well. 

 
11.  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (Agenda item 11.)   

 

The Head of Planning and Economic Development stated that work on the 
Economic Development Strategy had been suspended in April 2020 to focus on 

recovery from the pandemic. 
 
A Covid Action Plan was approved by the Executive.  This would cover the period 

from October 2020 to October 2021. 
 

Work would commence on the new Economic Development Plan in November 
2021.  It would consider BIDs (Business Improvement Districts) and more strategic 
aims. 

 
The Economic Development Team had worked to distribute government funding via 

business grants.  Grants of £111,000 had been allocated in the present financial 
year.   
 

The service purchased a database to get information on all local businesses.  This 
information would also be fed into the strategy later in the year. 

 
Government funds had been granted to support hard hit sectors and those wanting 
to diversify. 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 5 

24.05.21 
 

The Economic Development Team had also been signposting people to different 

partners as there were only 1.4 full time equivalent officers in the team.  The team 
had been looking at connectivity issues and encouraging green businesses and 

encouraging businesses to be more local.  The team would be reliant on 
consultants for some projects. 
 

The Council were awarded Additional Restrictions Funding of £500,000.  10% of the 
original grant would be used to support business support activities. 

 
An Economic Development Communication Strategy would be produced for 
November 2021. 

 
Additional funds for Economic Development were approved at Executive on 30 

March 2021. 
 
Some of the committee found the information hard to follow and they were told that 

this was because it was an action plan and a living document rather than a report to 
Overview and Scrutiny.  The committee felt it needed to make sense to readers on 

Waverley’s Corporate site.  It needed to be clear whether money had been spent 
and about what the deliverables were.  There was no context to work out whether 
what was stated was good or not.  It was further suggested that there needed to be 

more context in the report. 
 

12.  WORKPLACE PROFILE UPDATE (Agenda item 12.)   
 

The profile gave a breakdown of the workforce and drew some conclusions about 

what had happened in the previous year.  Highlights included the increasing age of 
the workforce which was something which was not specific to Waverley.  It was 

going to appoint apprentices.  The gender gap was slowly decreasing but more was 
unlikely to happen until women were better represented in higher management. 
 

Waverley had various methods to support the disabled but a surprising number of 
people didn’t report their disability although Waverley tried to encourage them to do 

so. 
 
There had been an active response to Black Lives Matter and the Council was 

continuing to support this.  The Council supported groups with protected 
characteristics. 

 
There had been 39 absences in the past year relating to Covid.  16 of these were 
reactions to vaccines.  There had been two cases of Long Covid.  It was stated that 

early on in the pandemic there had been no testing so there was no accurate data. 
 

It was stated that staff turnover was very low due to the state of the economy.  
There was higher turnover at lower levels which was usual.  The Council needed to 
encourage career progression for younger people. 

 
It was explained that as a result of the Equality Act there was no longer a statutory 

retirement age.  Waverley had flexible retirement.  Flexible working helped to retain 
older employees as well as younger people.  Nationally the figure for part time 
working was 24%.  Waverley’s figure was higher. 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Value for Money & Customer Service 6 

24.05.21 

 
 

There was a question regarding the quality of work done from home.  The Head of 
Policy and Governance stated that working from home in the future would not solely 

be based on staff preference but also based on what the service needed and the 
quality of performance.  Staff were given objectives and performance was managed 
through an annual performance management process.  Management did look at 

whether staff were achieving targets not just presenteeism. 
 

The Committee were impressed with the Domestic Abuse Policy.    
 
 

13.  PROPERTY INVESTMENT UPDATE (Agenda item 13.)   
 

The Head of Finance gave information on live negotiations and on the Commercial 
Redevelopment of The Bury’s.   
 

There was a question on the valuation of lines 5 and 6 of the document.  The Head 
of Finance confirmed that the valuation stood. 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.47 pm 

 

 

 
 

Chairman 

 


